

**BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT SPECIAL LOK ADALAT**

**PROCEEDINGS OF**

**Civil Appeal No. 7381/2013**

**ARIF PALL (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.**

**Appellant(s)**

**VERSUS**

**BIJAY KUMAR SARAWAGI & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**Date : 31-07-2024**

**PRESENT :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
MR. C.A. SUNDARAM, SR. ADV.  
MS. SHARMILA UPADHYAY, AOR**

**For Appellant(s)**

**Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.  
Mr. Ishwar Chandra Roy, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR**

**For Respondent(s)**

**Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR  
Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.**

**A W A R D**

This civil appeal is placed before the Special Lok Adalat for settlement.

This is a landlord-tenant matter in which the tenants are in appeal challenging the judgment passed by the High Court in Second Appeal No. 90 of 2012.

The parties have entered into a settlement and signed the format for the Special Lok Adalat 2024. One of the appellants Mr. Shahid Pal has been authorised by the other appellants to sign settlement of the Lok Adalat and to withdraw this appeal. They have agreed that the possession of the premises shall be handed over to respondents within two months from the date of the acceptance.

In terms of the said settlement, we dismiss this appeal as withdrawn. The settlement shall form a part of this Award.

As agreed, the possession be handed over by the appellants to the respondents within two months. In case the possession is not handed over, the respondents are at liberty to get this civil appeal restored and may move appropriate application for further orders.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Court fee be refunded as per rules.

.....  
[SHARMILA UPADHYAY, AOR]

.....  
[C.A. SUNDARAM, SR. ADV.]

....., J.  
[RAJESH BINDAL]

....., J.  
[J.K. MAHESHWARI]